
COMMISSIONms• PROCEEDINGS 

RmULAR MEE?ING 

The .Board of Commissioners met AU&Ust 4, 1942, at 10:00 o 1 clock A. M •• all members present, John F. 

Gooldy, Chairman. 

The minutes of the meeting held July 7, 1942. were read and approved. 

The following bills were audited end approved for payment: 

John O. Annala· 
Oscar Annala 
Matt :&cola 
Wilbur Pallesen 
County Treasurer & Clerk 
Mountain States T. & T. Co. 
R. G. Engstrom 
Buth Petersen 
Nell Gross 

LaVerne Garrett 
Anna Goffar 
Mina T. Woodhouse 
Margaret A. Cathey 
Fred C. Friend · 
Elizabeth Swanson 
Wm. A. Johnson 
Marie Spataro 
Helen Wist 
Glenn Penland 

Frenk L. Lemoine 
J. J.Hickey 
Charlotte Senden 
Helen A. IrTing 
Ella Olson 
Charlotte Romick 
Signe Gustafson 
O. M. Groshart · 
E. L. Matthews 
A. E. Robertson 

Pat Steenson 
G. A. Willis 
Peter Rasmusson 
John W. Myers 
Mary E. Wood 
William H. Jordan 
Thad Rickerby 
John Contos 
G. A. Jordan. Jr. 
Tom Livingston 

J. Ii. Jacobsen 
Sanford Eversole 
James R. Dodge 
Vill G. Gadd.is 
R. A. Garetson 
Carl Gross 
Van Gross 
Chas. M. Huhtala 
Robert J. Logan 
ETerett Orchard· 

George E. Picard 
s. G. Ross 
Charles Siltamaki 
Charles Sjoden 
Tom C. Stanton 
R. J. Toole 
R. J. Trev 
John White 
Dr. R. :B. :Baker 
Dr. R. A. Corbett 
George Crank 

Dr. C. W. Jeffre'y 
W 1111 em R. .Burke· 
I. M. Conness 
A. ll. Harris 
C. A. Kinney 
Glen W. Knudsen 
D. F. Logan 
Robert R. Molyneux 
Jacob Waeckerlin· 

R. & ll. Labor 
" 
II 

II 

II 

• 
• 

II 

• 
II 

Assignment 
Telephone SerTice 
Salary County Clerlc 

• Deputy 11 • 

" " " 
II II II 

II ABSist " 
Co-tlnty Treasurer 
Deput7 • 11 

II II I 

Assist • 
County Assessor 
Deputy 11 11 

Assist 11 

County Sheriff 

Under Sheriff 
County Attorney 

" 

" 
" 

II II Sec. 
Supt. of Schools 
Ileputy " • 
Cl erk of Court 
Deputy " 11 

Jailer & Stock Inspection · 
Lawnman 
Custodian 

Assist. Custodian 
Jailer 
Caretaker-fair grounds 
County Agent 

" • Sec. 
R. & i. Shop Foreman 
" 11 Labor 

" 
11 11 Watchman 

• 
II 

II 

" 
" • 
• 
" 
" • 
• 
" 
" 
II 

II 

II 

" 
" 

" Labor 
• • 
• • 
II I 

I II 

" . 
" " 
II II 

" " • • 
• 
• 
II 

• 
• 
II 

II 

" 

11 & supplies 
II 

" 
" 
" • 
" • 

Coroner's inquest 
• ser·vices 

Coroner per diem & Mileage 

• serTice 
Justice of Peace 

• • 
N II 

• • 
n II 

" . 
II II 

II I 

70.00 
32.00 
20.00 

107.00 
111.46 
133.06 
166.66 
125:00 
100.00 

100.00 
100.00 
166.66 
150.00 
125.00 
88.4S 

16~.66 
125.00 
100.00 
166.66 

141.66 
'l~.66 
. 75.00 
150._oo 
125.00 
150.00 
125.0Q 
151.06 
90.00 

175.00 

90.00 
100.00 
135.00 

35.68 
43.34 

200.00 
165.00 
150!00 
140.40 
35.00 

33.50 
5.20 

165.00 
96.s5 

7.50 
u.75 
6o.oo 

165.00 
175.00 

10.50 

110.00 
175.00 
175.00 
40.00 

165.00 
15.00 

165.00 
165.00 
10.00 
50.ss . 

132.4c 

33.00 
10.00 
51.65 
20 .• 00 
10.00 
10.00 
72.50 
41.66 
73.00 
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Daily- Reminder 
County Treasurer 
Ferguson Mere. Co. 
R. A. Hakala 
J. J. Hickey 
The HoU&e Radion& Supply Co. 
Wm. A. Johnson 
Frank L. Lemoine 
Glenn Fenland 

Republican Bulletin 
Lance Robinson 
Romie1 e Typewriter Service 
Ferry J. Skiver 
Upper Snake River Telephone Co. 
Mina T. Woodhouse · 
R. G. Engstrom 
Crane & O'Fallon Co. 
F. M. Kirtchen 
West Pu.blishin~ Co; 

Harry- Dodds 
Worth Garetson 
Harry Laramore 
Bert Oldman 
Frank Shhil t 
City of Rawlins 
City Steam Laundry· 
Glenn Fenland 
Postal Telegraph Co. 
Rawlins Electric Co. 

Rocky· Mountain Gas Co. 
.Ed A. Smyth Store 
Troy Laundry & Cleaqers 
Jlack Auto Supply Co. 
Consumer's Gasoline Co. 
Continental Oil Co.· 
D. C. Kinnaman & Sou 
Hans L. Larsen 
H. Larsen 
Lawrence P. Larsen · 

Liberty 011 Co. 
Moore Hdwe. & Iron Co. 
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co. 
River Street Motor Co. 
Routt County Treasurer 
Schmale l3rothers 
Sinclair Refining Co. 
Standard 011 Co. 
The Texas Co. 
Tri-State Lumber Co. 

Ho-ward Craig 
William Cairns 
Carbon County Defense Council 
Carbon County Publishing Co. 
The Mills Co. 
National Association of Co. Officials 
The Stationers 
James H. Sterrett 
Dr. Raymond ~arber 

Wortham Machinery Co. 
Cloyd A. Crone 
Dr. Harry Irwin 
Ernest E. LeVe.sseu.r • 
Dr. William A. Meyess 
Dr. O. A. Sanden 
Dr. C. L. Wills 
Fred F. Hansen 
Colo. Wyo. Express Co. 
A. :S. Cornwell 

County Clerk's Office 
Foster Lumber Co. 
P. L. Gooldy 
Ethan Groshart 
Belen A. Irving 

. Helen A. Irving 
Frank McCery 
McDonald Tran sf er Co. 
Mountain States T. &·T. Co. 
Saratoga Sun 

Charles Sikora 
Joe A. Timperely 
Workmen's Compensation Department 

'(Lewis Yost, Jr. 
W. L. Jones 

Advertisint; 
Assignments 
Supplies-Sheriff 
Deputy Assessor 
Mileage & Postage 
Install radio--Sheriff 
Mileage 

11 & Expense 
II II 

Advertising 
Deputy Sherit'f 
Repa1rs--Sheri!! 1 s office 
Deputy Sheriff 
Telephone Service 
Mileage & Expense 

tt II 

Suprlies--Cou.rthouse 
Supplies--Courthouse 
Court Library 

Deputy Sheriff 
" It 
II 

II 
" & Ins pee ti on 
II II 

" " 
Water Service 
Laundxy--J ai 1 
Eoard of Prisoners 
Telegraph Service 
Electric Service 

II 

Gas SerTice 
Supplies--Courthouse 
J ail--Laundr;y 
R. & :B. Supplies 
II II II 

" " " 
II " Repairs 
ti • Labor 
ti ti Supplies 
It II Labor 

" " Supplies 
" " " 
" " II 

" " II 

" " Labor 
" " • 
" " Supplies 
" " " 
" " " 
" " " 
Fair ground labor 
Street paving 
Rationing office expense 
Printing & Publishing 
Election Supplies 
Supplies 

It 

Trapper 
Health Officer 

R. & :B. repairs 
Water Commissioner 
Deputy Health Officer 
Water Commissioner 
Deputy Health Officer 

" " " 
" II 

County Comntl.ssion er 
R. & :S. Freight 
" " Repairs 

Post~e & Misc. 
Supplies 
R. & B. Labor 

" " 
Postage & Expense 
Teachers' Institute 
R. & B. Labor 
Supplies 
Telephone-radio hook-up 
Supplies 

Water Commissioner 
Stock Inspection 
Compensation 
R. & ::B. Supplies 
" tt Labor 

6.oo 
76.91 
4.75 

150.00 
44.oo 
25.00 
27.94 

103.05 
316.!3 

4.oo 
25.00 
. s. 75 
35.og 
4.26 

45.60 
71.24 
33.60 
7.50 

15.00 

50.00 
25.00 
38. 53 
36.os 
60.22 
81.35 
10.00 

179.35 
4.06 

51.91 

12.15 
1.10 
4.75 
.4! 

615.00 
264.44 
3s.s4 
4.00 

3s. r:9 --
11.00 

31.50 
23.53 
72.10 
6.75 

1s5.50 
3s.oo 
2.59 

62.66 
ss.r;o 
2.61 

1.00 
4s5.oo 
100.00 
313.30 
301.49 
20.00 
46.35 

160.00 
96.00 

43.91 
34.4o 
16.00 
29.14 
50.00 
24.oo 
24.oo 

177. 76 
1.19 

. 3.05 

19.59 
1.05 

104.oo 
10.40 
46.Zl 

200.00 
11.00 
2.50 

19.00 
11.45 

123.40 
27.02 
72.34 
52.!4 

195.00 



~ene McCarthy 
John F. Gooldy 
Ralph Ord 
Lou Parry 
S. S. Sharp 
Richard L. Sharp 
Treasurer of the United States 

County Commissioner 
" II 

R.: & :B. Labor 
11 " Supplies 
County Surveyor 
Water Commissioner 
B.. & :B. Lumber 

Thereupon the Joard adjourped until August 5, 1942. 

130.63 
150.96 

22.73 
54.90 
70.72 

314.34 
9.76 

The :Board resumed its session August 5, 1942, all mem~ers present, John F. Gooldy, Chairman. 

TAX REBATES . AND ilATllliENTS 

John Lally, Rawlins, Ta,; Abatement on account of Ex-Service Exemption. 

George Harpham, Rawlins, Tax Abatement on account of Homestead Exemption 

City of Rawlins, Tax Abatement on account of City being tax exempt 

UNIVERSITY SCHOLARSHIP 

42.21 

1s.59 

194~17 

A motion was made by Commissioner Hansen, seconded by McCarthy and unanimously carried whereby a Wyoming 

University Scholarship was granted to licherd Minter of Medicine Jov, as provided by Section 101-513, 

W.R. S. ,1931, as emended in Chapter 74 of Session Laws of 1941. 

SCHOOL JONDS 

The following School Treasurer's Jonds were approved by the board and filed in.the office of the County 

Treasurer. 

R. C. Allen, Walcott School District 113 3,000.00 
Estella T. Ryan Saratoga. II " 35 1,000.00 
Anna J:. Cardwell Medicine Jow II II 2 2,000.00 
Arthur H. Paris Ft. Steele II " 14 1,000.00 
Howard D. ·Peverlei Rawlins II II 3 25,000.00 
Margaret E. Hennessy Shirley • II 32 2,500.00 
Chas. Orton Elk: Mountain II II 5 2,500.00 
R. E. Cooper Medicine .Bow II " 6 1,500.00 

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY 

The following lots were sold t ·o· Sidney Thayer of Rawlins, Lots 25, 26, 27, 2S & 29, Jlock 11, Merrell 

Addition of Rawlins, for $15.00 

JUSTICE OF PEACE 

The resignation of Glen W. Knudson, Justice of Peace at Medicine :Bow, was accepted by the Joard. 

On motion by Commissioner Hansen, second by McCarthy end unanimousl1 carried, William West of Medicine 

Jow was appointed as Justice of Peace for, Justice Prec.inct No. 4, to fill th_e unexpired. term of Glen W. 

Knudson who resigned to enlist in the United States Navy. 
' . 

The monthly reports of County Officers were audited, aprroved and placed on file. 

There being no further business. the Joard adjourned subject to the call of the Chairmen. 
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